contracts with their customers. The standard also speci�es the accounting for the incremental costs of obtaining a contract and the costs directly related to ful�lling a
contract.

The Group adopted IFRS 15 using the modi�ed retrospective approach. The cumulative impact of the adoption recognised in retained earnings as of 1 January 2018 in
the amount 917. The comparative information is not restated.

Cumulative e�ect of adopting IFRS 15 on the consolidated statement of �nancial positions on 1 January 2018 is, as follows:

Cumulative impact in retained earnings 917 presented in separate line in the consolidated statement of changes in equity as E�ect of application IFRS 9, 15, 16 at
1 January 2018.

Impact on the consolidated statement of �nancial position at 31 December 2018 as follows:

5. New standards, interpretations and amendments adopted by the Group

Balance line Notes
1 January

2018

Trade and other accounts receivable f) (4,142)
Contract assets f) 4,142
Contract costs a), b) 11,572
Retained earnings and other reserves a), b), с), d), e) 917
Deferred tax liabilities 229
Other non-current liabilities а), с), d), e) 6,379
Other current liabilities a), c), d), e) 4,047

Notes
below

As
reported

E�ect
IFRS 15

Amounts
without adoption of IFRS 15

Trade and other accounts receivable f) 7,346 501 7,847
Contract assets f) 501 (501) –
Contract costs a), b) 12,323 (12,323) –
Other non-current assets 538,924 – 538,924
Total non-current assets 559,094 (12,323) 546,771
Contract assets f) 9,511 (9,511) –
Trade and other accounts receivable f) 44,189 9,511 53,700
Other current assets 33,418 – 33,418
Asset classi�ed as held for sale 554 – 554
Total current assets 87,672 – 87,672
Total assets 646,766 (12,323) 634,443
Retained earnings and other reserves a), b), с), d), e) 307,234 (2,914) 304,320
Total equity attributable to equity holders of the Group 247,023 (2,914) 244,109
Non-controlling interests 3,930 (5) 3,925
Other non-current liabilities a), с), d) 21,142 (4,836) 16,306
Deferred tax liabilities 38,411 (729) 37,682
Total non-current liabilities 258,544 (5,565) 252,979
Other current liabilities a), d) 13,396 (3,839) 9,557
Total current liabilities 137,269 (3,839) 133,430
Total equity and liabilities 646,766 (12,323) 634,443

(v) Earnings per share

IAS 33 requires the application of the “two-class method” to determine earnings applicable to ordinary shareholders, the amount of which is used as a numerator to
calculate earnings per ordinary share. The application of the “two-class method” requires that the pro�t or loss after deducting preferred dividends is allocated to
ordinary shares and other participating equity instruments to the extent that each instrument shares in earnings as if all of the pro�t or loss for the period had been
distributed. The total pro�t or loss allocated to each class of equity instrument is determined by adding together the amount allocated for dividends and the amount

[…]

Based on the analysis of the business practices and the requirements of IFRS 15, the Group recognise as an assets dealer commission to connection new subscribers in
the business to customers segment, and additional payments to employees who are engaged in similar functions.

Prior the adoption of IFRS 15, the Group recognised incremental costs of obtaining the contract in pro�t or loss at the point of time when expense incurred: dealer
commissions were recognised as operational expenses, additional payments to employees were recognised as wages and salaries expenses.

The Group presents costs of obtaining a contract as contract cost in the consolidated statement of �nancial position. An asset under the contract is being amortised on
a systematic basis that is consistent with the contractual relationship with customers to which the assets relates.

At 1 January 2018, the Group would recognise contract costs of obtaining the contract in the total amount of 6,590, cumulative e�ect in retained earnings from
capitalisation of incremental cost comprised 5,272 after income tax e�ect.

Impact on the statement of pro�t or loss and other comprehensive income for year ended 31 December 2018 as follows:

Notes
below

As
reported

E�ect
IFRS 15

Amounts
without adoption of IFRS 15

Revenue a), с), d) 320,239 (1,907) 318,332
Wages, salaries, other bene�ts and payroll taxes b) (97,350) (2,243) (99,593)
Depreciation, amortization and impairment losses b) (60,329) 1,869 (58,460)
Interconnection charges (58,293) – (58,293)
Materials, utilities, repairs and maintenance (26,183) – (26,183)
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets 7,184 – 7,184
Impairment loss of �nancial assets measured at amortized cost (4,057) – (4,057)
Other operating income 13,579 – 13,579
Other operating expenses a), b) (58,990) (377) (59,367)
Total operating expenses, net (284,439) (751) (285,190)
Operating pro�t 35,800 (2,658) 33,142
Loss from associates and joint ventures (91) – (91)
Finance costs с) (17,275) 155 (17,120)
Other investing and �nancial gain, net 1,602 – 1,602
Foreign exchange (loss)/gain, net (597) – (597)
Pro�t before income tax 19,439 (2,503) 16,936
Income tax expense (4,427) 501 (3,926)
Pro�t for the year 15,012 (2,002) 13,010
Attributable to: a), b), c), d)
Equity holders of the Group 14,154 (1,997) 12,157
Non-controlling interests 858 (5) 853

Earnings per share attributable to equity holders of the Group – basic (in roubles) 0.88
Earnings per share attributable to equity holders of the Group – diluted (in roubles) 0.86

140 141

CONTENTSAnnual Report 2018Rostelecom

Rostelecom Today
Strategic Report
Corporate Governance
Additional Information

Additional Information

g g
At the commencement date of a lease, the Group recognises a liability to make lease payments (i.e., the lease liabilities) and an asset representing the right of use the
underlying asset during the lease term (i.e., right of use asset).

At the commencement date, a lease liabilities is measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at that date. The lease payments are discounted